

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

KELLEY MAVES,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 vs.)
)
 STATE OF ALASKA, DEPARTMENT)
 OF PUBLIC SAFETY,)
)
 Appellee,)
) S. Ct. Nos. S-17492
 Prior Appeal No. S-16460/16470
 Trial Ct. No. 3AN-15-08842CI

**ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT, AT ANCHORAGE
THE HONORABLE ERIC AARSETH, JUDGE**

REPLY BRIEF

Counsel for Appellant

DARRYL L. THOMPSON, P.C.
880 N Street, Suite 101
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
AK BAR No. 8706055
PH: (907) 272-9322
FAX: (907) 277-1373
EMAIL: DarrylThompson@akdltlaw.com

Filed in the Supreme Court of
the State of Alaska, this 27th
day of February 2020.

Meredith Montgomery, Clerk


Deputy Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. | ii - vii |
| TABLE OF CASES | ii |
| STATUTES, RULES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS. | iii - vii |
| SECONDARY AUTHORITIES. | vii |
| REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT. | 1 |
| I. THE PROCEDURES EMPLOYED UNDER AS 12.55.085 ARE NOT SIMILAR TO THE PROCEDURE EMPLOYED UNDER COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-7-403 | 1 |
| II. 13 AAC 09.900(a)(2) (1995) IS INVALID AND WAS INVALID AT ITS INCEPTION | 6 |
| III. THE ATTORNEY FEE ISSUE SHOULD BE DECIDED TO AVOID UNNECESSARY BURDEN AND EXPENSE | 9 |
| CONCLUSION. | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

| <u>Cite</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Doe v. State</i> , 189 P.3d 999 (Alaska 2008) | 7 |
| <i>Mundt v. Nw. Expls.</i> , 963 P.2d 265 (Alaska 1998) | 9 |
| <i>Nattrass v. State</i> , 554 P.2d 399 (Alaska 1976) | 3 |
| <i>Patterson v. State</i> , 985 P.2d 1007 (Alaska App. 1999) | 7 |
| <i>People ex rel. K.W.S.</i> , 192 P.3d 579 (Colo. App. 2008) | 4 |
| <i>People v. Kazadi</i> , 284 P.3d 70, 75 (Colo. App. 2011) <i>affirmed by Kazadi v. People</i> , 291 P.3d 16 (Colo. 2012) | 4 |
| <i>People v. Ward-Garrison</i> , 72 P.3d 423 (Colo. App. 2003) | 4 |
| <i>Starkey v. State</i> , 382 P.3d 1209 (Alaska App. 2016) | 4 |
| <i>State v. Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co.</i> , 723 P.2d 76 (Alaska 1986) | 8 |
| <i>State v. Doe</i> (Doe 2018), 425 P.3d 115 (Alaska 2018) | 1, 3 |
| <i>State v. Otness</i> , 986 P.2d 890 (Alaska App. 1999) | 7 |
| <i>Univ. of Alaska v. Nat'l Aircraft Leasing</i> , 536 P.2d 121 (Alaska 1975) | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT

STATUTES, RULES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| <u>Cite</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Alaska Administrative Code 13 AAC 09.900(a)(2) (1995) | 1, 6, 8 |
| Alaska Statute Section 12.55.085 (1994) | 1, 3-5 |
| Alaska Statute Section 18.65.087(a) (1994) | 6 |
| Col. Rev. Stat. § 16-7-403. | 1-5 |

TEXT OF

STATUTES, RULES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

**Alaska Administrative Code
13 AAC 09.900(2) (1995)**
